assets and unfavorable lease-related liabilities were identified. In the historical results of both Ahold and
Delhaize, the unwinding of these liabilities was reported as part of rent expense, while the amortization
of the intangible asset was reported as amortization expense. This resulted in a mismatch of the net
PPA effect of similar items on the basis that they relate to either an asset or a liability.

Ahold Delhaize's historical information has therefore been restated so that the amortization of the
favorable lease-related asset is no longer reported as depreciation and amortization expense but is
instead reported as rent expense.

Presentation of unfavorable lease liabilities
Unfavorable lease-related liabilities recognized upon an acquisition have historically been presented as
onerous contract provisions by Ahold Delhaize. However, because these liabilities do not have
uncertainty with respect to amount and timing a decision has been made to now present these liabilities
as other liabilities instead of provisions.

The adjustments to Ahold Delhaize’s 2015 comparative amounts for these changes in presentation are
as follows:

€ million

January 3,
2016

as reported
Changes in

presentation

January 3,
2016

as restated

Consolidated balance sheet

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 731 (92) 639

Other non-current liabilities 318 92 410

Current liabilities

Provisions 260 (12) 248

Other current liabilities 1,573 12 1,585

€ million

Q3
2015

as reported
Changes in

presentation

Q3
2015

as restated

Q3 YTD
2015

as reported
Changes in

presentation

Q3 YTD
2015

as restated

Consolidated statement of cash flows
Depreciation, amortization and
impairments 238 (2) 236 788 (8) 780
Release of favorable and unfavorable
leases — — — — 2 2
Operating cash flows before changes in
operating assets and liabilities 531 (2) 529 1,744 (6) 1,738
Changes in other non-current assets, other
non-current liabilities and provisions (2) 2 — (12) 6 (6)

€ million

Q3
2015

as reported
Changes in

presentation

Q3
2015

as restated

Q3 YTD
2015

as reported
Changes in

presentation

Q3 YTD
2015

as restated

Note 5. Expenses by Nature

Depreciation and amortization 230 (2) 228 763 (8) 755

Rent expenses and income - net 141 2 143 475 8 483

Interim report, Third quarter 2016

Summary financial statements

Page 16/36

Cost alignment for online business
In 2016, Ahold Delhaize changed the presentation of the income statement to align the presentation of
costs across its online businesses. The change resulted in certain reclassifications within the 2015
income statement. In Q3 2015, the reclassifications resulted in a decrease to cost of sales of
€15 million (Q3 YTD: €48 million) and increases to selling expenses and general and administrative
expenses of €13 million (Q3 YTD: €40 million) and €2 million (Q3 YTD: €8 million), respectively.

[…]

Underlying operating income per segment and underlying EBITDA per segment is as follows:

Q3 2016

€ million

Pro forma

Ahold
USA

Delhaize
America

The
Netherlands Belgium

Central and
Southeastern

Europe

Global
Support

Office

Ahold
Delhaize

Group

Operating income / (loss) 198 96 125 22 48 (64) 425

Impairments 2 2 1 — — — 5
(Gains) losses on the sale of
assets (5) 2 — (4) 1 5 (1)
Restructuring and related charges
and other 8 35 2 6 7 26 84

Adjustments to operating income 5 39 3 2 8 31 88
Underlying operating income /
(loss) 203 135 128 24 56 (33) 513

Depreciation and amortization 152 121 68 37 36 5 419

Underlying EBITDA 355 256 196 61 92 (28) 932

1. Underlying operating income and underlying EBITDA are non-GAAP measures. For a description of these non-GAAP
measures refer to section Use of non-GAAP financial measures at the end of this report.

Interim report, Third quarter 2016

Other information

Page 29/36

Underlying operating income in local currency for Q3 2016 was $227 million for Ahold USA and
$150 million for Delhaize America.

Q3 2015

€ million

Pro forma

Ahold
USA

Delhaize
America

The
Netherlands Belgium

Central and
Southeastern

Europe

Global
Support

Office

Ahold
Delhaize

Group

Operating income / (loss) 192 135 120 (18) 44 (52) 421

Impairments 5 — 2 2 — — 9
(Gains) losses on the sale of
assets (2) 3 — — — — 1
Restructuring and related charges
and other 12 7 5 29 — 8 61

Adjustments to operating income 15 10 7 31 — 8 71
Underlying operating income /
(loss) 207 145 127 13 44 (44) 492

Depreciation and amortization 149 117 62 37 35 5 405

Underlying EBITDA 356 262 189 50 79 (39) 897

Underlying operating income in local currency for Q3 2015 was $231 million for Ahold USA and
$160 million for Delhaize America.

Q3 YTD 2016

€ million

Pro forma

Ahold
USA

Delhaize
America

The
Netherlands Belgium

Central and
Southeastern

Europe

Global
Support

Office

Ahold
Delhaize

Group

Operating income 662 340 448 74 141 (192) 1,473

Impairments 15 5 11 14 6 — 51
(Gains) losses on the sale of
assets (7) 8 — (4) 2 5 4
Restructuring and related charges
and other 30 44 9 7 7 65 162

Adjustments to operating income 38 57 20 17 15 70 217

Underlying operating income 700 397 468 91 156 (122) 1,690

Depreciation and amortization 511 362 219 109 110 17 1,328

Underlying EBITDA 1,211 759 687 200 266 (105) 3,018

Underlying operating income in local currency for Q3 YTD 2016 was $781 million for Ahold USA and
$442 million for Delhaize America.

Interim report, Third quarter 2016

Other information

Page 30/36

Q3 YTD 2015

€ million

Pro forma

Ahold
USA

Delhaize
America

The
Netherlands Belgium

Central and
Southeastern

Europe

Global
Support

Office

Ahold
Delhaize

Group

Operating income / (loss) 616 373 408 (7) 90 (139) 1,341

Impairments 13 3 11 6 — — 33
(Gains) losses on the sale of
assets (6) 4 (5) — 1 — (6)
Restructuring and related charges
and other 44 14 6 59 16 15 154

Adjustments to operating income 51 21 12 65 17 15 181
Underlying operating income /
(loss) 667 394 420 58 107 (124) 1,522

Depreciation and amortization 494 356 205 113 107 16 1,291

Underlying EBITDA 1,161 750 625 171 214 (108) 2,813

Underlying operating income in local currency for first three quarters 2015 was $745 million for Ahold
USA and $439 million for Delhaize America.

Pro forma underlying income from continuing operations1

€ million

Pro forma
Ahold Delhaize

Group
Q3 2016

Ahold Delhaize
Group

Q3 2015

Ahold Delhaize
Group

Q3 YTD 2016

Ahold Delhaize
Group

Q3 YTD 2015

Income from continuing operations 264 296 920 836

Adjustments to operating income 88 71 217 181

Underlying adjustments to financial expenses 3 — 3 41

Underlying adjustments to income taxes (27) (23) (67) (65)
Underlying income from continuing operations 328 344 1,073 993

[…]

measure refer to section Use of non-GAAP financial measures at the end of this report.

2. The number of shares outstanding (1,272,112,616 shares) as of the merger effective date of July 24, 2016, is used as the
basis for the calculation of the pro forma number of shares outstanding for the periods up to the merger date. After the
merger date the actual number of share outstanding are used in the calculation to determine the weighted average number
of shares outstanding for the third quarter and year to date. Pro forma basic and underlying earnings per share from
continuing operations are calculated by dividing the pro forma (underlying) income from continuing operations attributable to
equity holders by these numbers of shares outstanding. The weighted average number of shares used for calculating the
pro forma basic and underlying earnings per share for Q3 2016 is 1,272,170,378 and for the year to date Q3 2016 is
1,272,129,945.

Interim report, Third quarter 2016

Other information

Page 31/36

Pro forma financial information reconciliations

Group pro forma financial information Q3 2016

€ million

Ahold
Delhaize

IFRS

Delhaize
July 1 -

July 231

Remedy
stores and

other

Merger
transaction

costs
Calendar

effect2

Ahold
Delhaize

pro forma

Net sales 13,856 1,540 (332) — (518) 14,546

Operating income 382 (205) 213 55 (20) 425

Impairments 50 153 (198) — — 5

(Gains) losses on the sale of assets 1 1 (3) — — (1)

Restructuring and related charges and other 77 91 (29) (55) — 84

Underlying Operating income 510 40 (17) — (20) 513

1. The Delhaize July 1 - July 23 numbers include the pro forma adjustments related to this period, mainly PPA effect and
alignment of exchange rates.

2. Calendar effect reflects the reversal of the results for the period October 1, 2016 - October 9, 2016, since these are
excluded from pro forma information. See note under Group Performance section on page 3 for more information.

Pro forma net sales by segment Q3 2016

€ million

Ahold
Delhaize

IFRS

Delhaize
July 1 -

July 231

Remedy
stores and

other
Calendar

effect2

Ahold
Delhaize pro

forma

Ahold USA 5,321 — (111) — 5,210

Delhaize America 3,390 988 (187) (303) 3,888

The Netherlands 2,920 — (20) — 2,900

Belgium 1,035 313 (14) (121) 1,213

Central and Southeastern Europe 1,190 239 — (94) 1,335

Ahold Delhaize Group 13,856 1,540 (332) (518) 14,546

1. The Delhaize July 1 - July 23 numbers include the pro forma adjustment relating to the alignment of exchange rates.
2. Calendar effect reflects the reversal of the results for the period October 1, 2016 - October 9, 2016, since these are

excluded from pro forma information. See note under Group Performance section on page 3 for more information.

Pro forma operating income by segment Q3 2016

€ million

Ahold
Delhaize

IFRS

Delhaize
July 1 -

July 231

Remedy
stores and

other

Merger
transaction

costs
Calendar

effect2

Ahold
Delhaize pro

forma

Ahold USA 131 — 67 — — 198

Delhaize America 116 (151) 144 — (13) 96

The Netherlands 128 — (3) — — 125

Belgium 31 (7) 1 — (3) 22

Central and Southeastern Europe 45 8 — — (5) 48

Global Support Office (69) (55) 4 55 1 (64)

Ahold Delhaize Group 382 (205) 213 55 (20) 425

1. The Delhaize July 1 - July 23 numbers include the pro forma adjustments related to this period, mainly PPA effect, alignment
of Global Support Office functions and related costs and alignment of exchange rates.

2. Calendar effect reflects the reversal of the results for the period October 1, 2016 - October 9, 2016, since these are
excluded from pro forma information. See note under Group Performance section on page 3 for more information.

Interim report, Third quarter 2016

Other information

Page 32/36

Pro forma underlying income from continuing operations Q3 2016

€ million

Ahold
Delhaize